

Court of Appeal Civil No. G044138
(Orange County Superior Court
Case No. 30-2009-00121878-CU-WM-CJC)

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

SIERRA CLUB,
Petitioner,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF ORANGE,
Respondent.

COUNTY OF ORANGE,
Real Party in Interest

Appeal from a Judgment of the Superior Court for Orange County
The Honorable James J. Di Cesare, Judge
Department C-18 – (657) 622-5218

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF ACADEMIC RESEARCHERS IN PUBLIC
HEALTH, URBAN PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL
JUSTICE AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE SIERRA
CLUB'S PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT**

M. Rhead Enion, Cal. Bar No. 272098
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90095
Telephone: (310) 206-2392
Facsimile: (310) 206-1234

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Academic Researchers in Public Health, Urban Planning and
Environmental Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

APPLICATION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST
OF AMICI CURIAEvi

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF 1

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ORANGE COUNTY’S ATTEMPT TO TRANSFORM ITS
STATUTORY DUTY TO MAINTAIN PARCEL RECORDS INTO
A FUND-RAISING MECHANISM VIOLATES PUBLIC POLICY
AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE UNIFORM PUBLIC
RECORDS ACT 3

A. Orange County Assessor has a statutory duty to compile and maintain
land parcel data. 6

B. Any copyright or licensing interest Orange County claims in the
Landbase cannot overcome the Legislature’s clear intent to make
public records available through the Public Records Act. 6

C. Orange County did not develop any software, which is a requirement
for the § 6254.9 exemption to apply. 9

D. GIS parcel data at issue here have a wide use in public health, urban
planning and environmental justice issues that further California’s
stated goals in its PRA. 11

E. Orange County has other means to raise funds for its continued
maintenance of the Landbase. 12

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT FINDING <i>SANTA CLARA</i> DISPOSITIVE	14
A. In <i>Santa Clara</i> , the appellate court held that the Public Records Act recognizes the availability of copyright protection only for software.	15
B. In <i>Santa Clara</i> , the appellate court held that the County could not impose copyright or end-user licensing restrictions on its GIS basemap.....	16
C. The Sixth District Court of Appeal’s reasoning in <i>Santa Clara</i> necessarily leads to the conclusion that the GIS basemap could not be software, because the appellate court held that the County could not assert a copyright interest in the GIS basemap and must disclose the basemap under the Public Records Act.....	17
IV. THE TRIAL COURT MISCONSTRUES CERTAIN TECHNOLOGICAL TERMS THAT ARE ESSENTIAL TO A PROPER OUTCOME IN THIS CASE	19
A. The trial court mistakenly asserts that the County must execute its licensed software in order to provide Sierra Club with the data requested.	20
B. The trial court mistakenly asserts that GIS and non-GIS formatted records contain equivalent information.....	21
V. CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Assessment Technologies of Wisconsin, LLC v. WireData, Inc.
(7th Cir. 2003) 350 F.3d 6408

Bd. of Trustees of Cal. State Univ. v. Superior Court
(2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 889 [34 Cal.Rptr.3d 82]..... 11

Cal. First Amendment Coalition v. County of Santa Clara
(Super. Ct. Santa Clara County, 2007, No. 072630)4

County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court
(2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 1301 [89 Cal.Rptr.3d 374].....passim

Cuccia v. Superior Court
(2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 347 [62 Cal. Rptr. 3d 796].....3

Greenbie v. Noble
(S.D.N.Y. 1957) 151 F.Supp. 457

Harper House, Inc. v. Thomas Nelson, Inc.
(9th Cir. 1989) 889 F.2d 1977

Michaelis, Montanari & Johnson v. Superior Court
(2006) 38 Cal.4th 1065 [44 Cal.Rptr.3d 663].....19

Microdecisions, Inc. v. Skinner
(D. Fla. 2004) 889 So.2d 8719, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. 1, § 3, subd. (b)(1)(2)11

STATUTES

§ 625011

§ 6253.9(a).....21

§ 6254.9(a).....9, 11

§ 6254.9(b)	18
§ 6254.9(d)	9
G.C. §§ 6250–6276.48	2
Revenue and Taxation Code § 327(a)	6
Revenue and Taxation Code § 408.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

88 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 153 (2005).....	4
Joseph, <i>This Map is Lost on Many</i> , O.C. Register (Apr. 7, 2008)	5, 14
